
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

Children, 
Families and 
Education 
Select 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Heena Makwana (Chairman) 
Councillor Becky Haggar (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Kishan Bhatt 
Councillor Tony Gill 
Councillor Rita Judge 
Councillor Peter Smallwood 
Councillor Jan Sweeting (Opposition Lead) 
 

Co-Opted Member  
 
Tony Little, Roman Catholic Diocesan 
Representative  
    

Date: THURSDAY, 27 JULY 2023 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape.  
Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

  
Published: Wednesday, 19 July 2023 

 Contact: Ryan Dell 
Tel: 01895 25 0636  
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  

London Borough of Hillingdon - Committee details - Children, Families and Education Select 
Committee 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=424
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=424


 

 

 
Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for fu
[...]
o this Panel 
based on political balance. Membership may include non-Cabinet Members not on the 
Committee. The Committee may also appoint relevant Council officers and other external 
stakeholders to the Panel and agree its chairmanship and operation. In agreeing its 
operation, the Committee will provide for the Panel not to be able to establish any other 
sub-group or body to carry out its responsibilities. 
 
 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 10 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked as Part II will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

5 Twice Yearly School Place Planning 11 - 28 
 

6 Forward Plan 29 - 36 
 

7 Work Programme 37 - 40 
 



Minutes 

 
CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
28 June 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 – Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Heena Makwana (Chairman),  
Becky Haggar (Vice-Chairman),  
Kishan Bhatt,  
Kamal Kaur,  
Tony Gill,  
Peter Smallwood, and  
Jan Sweeting (Opposition Lead)  
 
Co-Opted Member Present: 
Tony Little 
 
Officers Present: 
Julie Kelly, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Kat Wyatt, Head of Service, Youth Justice, AXIS, Adolescent Development 
and Youth Services 
Sandra Taylor, Executive Director of Adult Services and Health 
Claire Fry, Head of Service, Child and Family Development, Adult Services 
and Health 
Ryan Dell (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Rita Judge with Councillor Kamal 
Kaur substituting. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING (Agenda Item 2) 
 
None. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed 
 

4. MINUTES OF AGM (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the AGM be agreed 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL 
BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART 
II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 5)  
 

6. STRONGER FAMILIES HUB REVIEW (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Chairman noted that the purpose of this item was for the Committee to 
review the draft findings and recommendations. There had been six witness 
sessions to date. The first heard from officers who gave an introduction to the 
Stronger Families Hub. The second and third heard from young people and 
their parents/ carers about their experiences of using the Hub. The fourth 
heard from Hub staff. The fifth heard from health representatives, and the 
sixth, which was held in two parts, heard from education representatives. 
Members thanked the witnesses for their time, noting that it was especially 
useful, during the sixth sessions, to hear from schools in both the north and 
the south of the Borough. It was further noted that without the witnesses’ and 
officers’ input, the Committee would have no recommendations to make to 
Cabinet.  
 
Members summarised from the witness sessions that the service was greatly 
appreciated, and that officers were very enthusiastic to make it work. 
However, a ‘fragility of capacity’ had been noted across several witness 
sessions. Members also noted that they wanted the service to be available to 
all residents who needed it, and that early help was better than later help. 
 
Members noted that an advantage of the Stronger Families Hub model was 
that families only had to tell their story once, but further noted the ‘fragility of 
capacity’. Members also highlighted a potential staffing issue around a 
careers pathway/ progression for Hub staff.  
 
Members noted that there may be opportunities to learn from best practise 
elsewhere. However, officers noted that the Stronger Families Hub was th
[...]
Borough would ensure that there were a 

Page 3



range of services available within a 30-minute walk or 1.5-mile drive for all 
residents, where there was an identified need.  
 
The draft strategy was currently out for consultation and residents were 
encouraged to complete the survey and have their say on the proposals. The 
consultation was running for 12 weeks from 10 May until 30 July 2023. 
Consultation events had also taken place within Children’s Centres and 
libraries.  
 
It was noted that some services may be moved from one location to another 
– this was not a reduction in service, but with a view to implementing a flexible, 
targeted offer and meeting community needs.  
 
Officers noted that they were also consulting on the three early years 
nurseries, which were running at a deficit, and there were options within the 
Cabinet paper pertaining to maintaining childcare sufficiency.  
 
Members thanked officers for the report, and noted the safeguarding remit, 
and asked if this remit would widen. Officers noted that the family hubs 
received referrals from the Stronger Families Hub, for example for one-to-one 
support, access to groups and activities, and that it was possible to widen the 
remit of the family hubs.  
 
Members commended the progress that has been made over the past year 
and noted that there was a need to understand the new services and what 
was being provided to residents. The possibility of an app was highlighted, as 
young people and families were becoming more technology-friendly. Officers 
noted that there were a number of existing apps, such as a North London 
Trust pregnancy app, which Hillingdon’s children’s centres were embedded 
into. The Start for Life offer was noted to cover pre-birth to the age of 2 years. 
An in-house app was possible. The local SEND offer online also provided 
information.  
 
Members asked about supporting, for example, people with issues around 
pregnancy and alcoholism. Officers noted that they were working closely with 
midwifery services, and also with social care teams. 
 
Members noted that they were happy with the direction of travel but asked 
about the proposed delivery spaces, with reference to the 1.5 mile/ 30 minutes 
distance. Members noted that there were no proposed venues in Heathrow 
Villages ward, suggesting that residents in this ward may have to travel more 
than 1.5 miles or 30 minutes. A map of the proposed venues may be useful. 
Members also asked about priority groups and suggested that it may be useful 
to have this data compared by area of the Borough. Officers noted the valid 
point on Heathrow Villages, further noting that they were acutely aware of the 
need to manage the public health offer. It was recognised that the feedback 
from the consultation would address some needs. Officers also referred to in-
reach into communities and priority groups. Using local buildings enabled the 
Council to make use of its assets. There would also be the mobile offer into 
areas such as Heathrow Villages.  

Page 4



 
Officers highlighted that there could be some confusion with a variety of 
services now known as Hubs (including the Stronger Families Hub, family 
hubs, health hubs).  
 
Members noted that some of the key data sets were based on old ward 
boundaries. Officers noted that this information formed part of the childcare 
sufficiency assessment which used a template provided by the Mayor of 
London’s office. Some of the data sets hat the template draws on had yet to 
be updated when the assessment was last completed in December 2022, and 
this was why it listed old ward boundaries. Members also noted that the 1.5 
miles/ 30 minutes distance may be difficult for residents with disabilities.  
 
Members noted that there needed to be practical solutions beyond the mobile 
offer, and asked about consulting with faith leaders, and how they could be 
reached. Officers noted that the consultation was ongoing.  
 
Members asked how Members th
[...]
 a whole.  
 
Members also noted that no secondary schools were listed. Officers clarified 
that this was not an exhaustive list of locations, and there may be future 
opportunities for this.  
 
Members noted that funding for youth services had been reduced nationally. 
Officers noted that there were vacancy gaps but there had been no change in 
base funding, though some investment was required internally, for example 
for the directory and second transporter bus. Officers further noted that a 
strong Youth Offer could lead to additional options for grant funding. Members 
also noted that there may be opportunities for external funding from third 
parties. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 
 

1. Noted the information presented within the report; and 
 

2. Delegated comments to inform the consultation to the Democratic 
Services Officer in conjunction with the Chairman (and in 
consultation with the Opposition Lead) 

 

9. MINUTES OF THE CORPROATE PARENTING PANEL (Agenda Item 9) 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous Corporate Parenting Panel 
meeting be agreed 
 

10. CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL MEMBERSHIP 2023-24 (Agenda Item 
10) 
 
Members considered the report relating to membership of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel 2023-24. Members agreed to update the report to reflect 
Councillor Gill being a named substitute member. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee  
 

1. Appointed Councillors Nick Denys, Heena Makwana and Jan 
Sweeting to be the permanent Elected Members on the Panel on 
the bases of political balance (2 Con: 1 Lab); 
 

2. Appointed Councillors Becky Haggar, Peter Smallwood and Tony 
Gill to be named substitutes on the basis of political balance (2 
Con: 1 Lab); and 
 

3. Upon the recommendation of the Chairman of this Committee, to 
confirm Councillor Nick Denys as the Chairman of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel and Councillor Heena Makwana as the Vice-
Chairman. 

 

Page 8



11. FORWARD PLAN (Agenda Item 11) 
 
Members considered the latest Forward Plan, noting that the Consultation on 
the Hillingdon 0-19 Years Core Offer to Children, Young People and Their 
Families and the Youth Offer Consultation were due to come back to Cabinet 
in September 2023 following their consultations.  
 
Members noted that the SEND Strategy had been expected in June 2023. 
Members also referenced the Children Centre delivery model, due to come to 
Cabinet in September. Officers would follow-up on these.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Select Committee noted the Forward Plan 
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8) 
 
Members noted the Work Programme and suggested that the Committee 
should start to consider topics for the next major review. 
 
Members made reference to previous suggestions of an audit of SEND 
children by school, and an audit of asylum-seeking children by school, being 
brought to the Committee. This could be investigated by officers.  
 
Members also noted a School Organisation Plan, which could be brought to 
Committee. This could be investigated by officers.  
 
Members noted that the Mid-year budget/ budget planning report was due to 
come to Committee in September.  
 
Members suggested that questions on the Forward Plan and Work 
Programme could be submitted in advance of the meeting, where appropriate.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the Work Programme  
 

 The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8:40pm. 
 

 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information of any of the 
resolutions please contact Ryan Dell at democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk. Circulation of 
these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.  

Page 9

mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Children, Families and Education Select Committee – 27 July 2023   
Part I – Public    

SCHOOL PLACE PLANNING – UPDATE – July 2023 
 
Committee name  Children, Families and Education Select Committee  
   

Officer reporting  Dan Kennedy – Central Services Directorate 
Nav Minhas – Children’s Services Directorate 

   

Papers with report  Appendix 1 – Primary Planning Areas (PPA 1-14) 
Appendix 2 – Map of Hillingdon Secondary Schools 
Appendix 3 – Map of all LBH Schools 
Appendix 4 – January 2023 Census 

   

Wards  All 
             
SUMMARY 
 
This report presents to Committee an update on school places planning. School place planning 
is a key related statutory function of the Council as a local education authority (LA) and involves 
liaison with all schools and Trusts in the borough, and with neighbouring LAs. The duty is to have 
a sufficiency of school places to meet parent demand across the borough. School place planning 
sets a strategic framework in which the LA and every school can operate, requiring an annual 
review and decisions to be agreed with individual schools and Trusts to adjust supply, and to 
inform timely capital investment and building decisions and negotiations with the DfE. 
 
The latest update indicates that primary-aged pupils on roll overall continue to show the gradual 
decline seen in each termly census returns since January 2019. However, there has been a slight 
increase in pupil numbers recorded in the January 2023 census. From January 2019 to January 
2022 the pupil numbers reduced by 813 and this year the number increased by 76. Due to the 
overall decline in primary rolls since 2019, Officers continue to work with schools to keep under 
review Published Admissions Numbers (PANs). 
 
In secondary schools, the number of children on roll has increased in line with projections. Further 
work is underway on the future planning requirements to meet the forecast need for additional 
secondary school places and to ensure there will be sufficient secondary Year 7 places. 
 
To meet the growing demand for school places for children with additional needs, a large 
programme of capital works to expand and create new special schools and units in the Borough 
is being progressed, working with the Department for Education. A full review of the need for 
future school places from children with additional support needs is underway. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Children, Families and Education Select Committee: 
 

● Note the update and actions underway to support parents and schools.  
● Question officers about the update. 

 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

Children, Families and Education Select Committee – 27 July 2023   
Part I – Public    

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Strategic Context 
 
The large geographical size of the borough means different schools serve different local 
communities, some including cross-LA populations with our 7 neighbouring LAs (3 London 
boroughs, 3 Counties and 1 unitary authority/outside London). The birth rate has declined and is 
projected that it will continue to decline until 2022/23. Most schools are graded good or 
outstanding by Ofsted. Overall trends demonstrate a plateau or decline in primary rolls, with a 
slight increase in secondary rolls for at least 4 years.   
 
Demand is estimated by the number of pupils living in each planning area of the borough and by 
the patterns of parental choice in their preferences for admissions and of new housing and cross-
borough movements, with our seven neighbouring LAs and beyond. Appendix 1, 2 and 3 include 
a map of the 14 Primary Planning areas, two secondary planning areas, north and south of the 
A40 and all Hillingdon schools. Appendix 4 provides a breakdown of the January 2023 census. 
 
Chart 1 - Pupils in Hillingdon schools, Jan Census 2014/15 – 2022/23 

 
Note: The 2 UTCs and 2 Studio Schools that operate at Year 10-13 are included within 
Secondary and Sixth Form. 

 
Primary Schools 

In the primary phase, offers for Reception in September 2023, on National Offer Day, were lower 
than projected by approximately 260. Surplus places have risen overall, with many concentrated 
in just a few primary schools across the Borough.  

Page 12



 

Children, Families and Education Select Committee – 27 July 2023   
Part I – Public    

 
The level of vacancies is higher in some schools, despite reductions in Reception Published 
Admission Numbers (PAN) in recent years. Ideally, there would be a working 8% operating margin 
of vacancies in the 4,311 total Reception Published Admission Numbers (PAN). It is currently 
around 16%. 
 
The table below compares pupil rolls from January 2023 to January 2022, which shows an 
increase in numbers in all year groups, apart from Year 1 and year 5 resulting in an overall 
increase of 0.28% 
 
Table 1 - Hillingdon Primary School Rolls - Jan Census 2023 compared to 2022 

 
 
Officers are meeting with relevant schools to support and advise them with staffing and budget 
planning in light of these trends, and where appropriate, liaising with Education Advisors and SEN 
colleagues to offer more focused support.  
 
Officers are currently reviewing future Published Admissions Numbers to inform 
recommendations for the future requirements for school places. 
 
Secondary Schools 
 
The secondary phase is expected to see an increase in demand in Year 7 for the next 4 years at 
least. 
 
The current Year 6 cohort is larger than the September 2022 Year 7 intake with higher numbers 
in primary cohorts than the current total Year 7 PAN of 3,707. One planned secondary expansion 
(Harlington) is scheduled to be completed for September 2023. The need for future places is 
currently under review. 
 
Secondary rolls rely far less on locality than primary rolls and are similarly influenced by parental 
preferences and perception of the education experience, high standards, faith and their 
willingness to travel to a school of choice. 
 
Discussions have taken place with our secondary schools to identi
[...]
nsure demand is met in future years, Harlington School is being expanded by 1.5 forms of 
entry – 45 additional places in each year group from 2023. This is part of the complete rebuilding 
of the school and library. The school will benefit from having new SRP units for secondary aged 
pupils with ASD who will be integrating into mainstream for part of their timetable and also have 
specialist teaching and support. At this point, it is not expected that any other new Free School 
secondary provision will proceed. 
 
 

 

Page 14



 

Children, Families and Education Select Committee – 27 July 2023   
Part I – Public    

Special Schools 

Demand for special school places has increased in recent years. This reflects national and 
regional trends. Currently all seven special schools in the LA are full as demand is high and new 
entrants filling available places as soon as a child leaves the settings. The largest growth in 
demand is for pupils with Autism Spectrum Conditions, many with additional complex secondary 
needs. Temporary extra places have been created to meet demand in most schools.  
 
In January 2023, of the total 981 pupils on roll, 83% were Hillingdon residents. A special school 
must be designated to meet the needs of the pupil as set out on the Education, Health and Care 
Plan (EHCP) and due to this some residents are placed in other LA schools and some in 
independent placements, to ensure a child’s needs are best met. 
 
The total rolls of the seven special schools in January 2023 of 981 have been shared in Appendix 
4 and shows a rise of 10 in a year (1%). The summary is shown in the table below: 
 
Table 3 - Hillingdon Special School Rolls - January Census 2023 - Totals by year group 
  

 
 
Extra specialist places are needed in Hillingdon in the next few years to meet the rising demand 
and to reduce the reliance of independent provision and travel distances for residents. The aim is 
to maximise the use of local education provisions and promo
[...]
porate Parenting Panel Membership to agree + subs
Corporate Parenting Panel - update to Terms of Reference
School Organisation Plan - TBC
Approval of School Admissions Arrangements X
Targeted Services of Disadvantaged Children - TBC

Past review delivery
Adult & Community Learning Review 2021/22
Stronger Families Hub 2022/23 - 2023/24

Children, Families & Education Select 
Committee

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Twice Yearly School Place Planning
	July 2023 - Select Committee SPP
	2. Appendix 1
	3. Appendix 2
	4. Appendix 3 updated
	5. Appendix 4

	6 Forward Plan
	Forward Plan Cover
	Children, Families and Education Select Committee

	July Forward Plan
	Decision Forward List


	7 Work Programme
	Work Programme Cover
	Children, Families and Education Select Committee 

	Work Programme
	Children, Fam & Edu SC





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION SELECT 
COMMITTEE 
 
27 July 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Heena Makwana (Chairman),  
Becky Haggar (Vice-Chairman),  
Philip Corthorne,  
Kamal Kaur,  
Tony Gill,  
Peter Smallwood, and  
Jan Sweeting (Opposition Lead)  
 
Co-Opted Member Present: 
Tony Little 
 
Officers Present: 
Dan Kennedy, Corporate Director of Central Services 
Abi Preston, Director of Education and SEND 
Nav Minhas, School Places Planning and Policy Manager, and 
Ryan Dell, Democratic Services Officer 
 

15.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Kishan Bhatt with Councillor Philip Corthorne 
substituting. Apologies were also received from Councillor Rita Judge with Councillor 
Kamal Kaur substituting.  
 

16.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

17.     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed 
 

18.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 4) 
 

19.     TWICE YEARLY SCHOOL PLACE PLANNING (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Officers noted that the School Places Planning report was one that was presented to 
the Select Committee twice per year.  
 
It was noted that the forecasted need for school places had been in line with recent 



  

 

years, and there had been no big swings. Therefore, the need for school places was as 
predicted.  
 
There had been a gradual reduction in need for Primary School places, while there was 
a high and rising demand for Secondary School places. There was a challenge of 
meeting the demand for children with additional needs, but officers were working with 
parents, carers and schools to meet this need. It was a statutory duty to ensure a 
sufficiency of school places.  
 
In Primary Schools, there had been a gradual decline in the termly census returns 
since January 2019, however there had been an increase in the recent January 2023 
census. Officers were working closely with schools over Published Admission Numbers 
(PAN).  
 
For Secondary Schools, a correction was made to the report, whereby Secondary 
Schools were expected to see an increase in demand for the next four years at least 
(the correction was that this did not apply to year 7 only). There had been a peak for 
September 2023 for year 7 projections. There were bulge classes of 101 extra places 
in a small number of Secondary Schools.  
 
Specialist provision was at capacity. Officers were also working with the Department for 
Education (DfE) and specialist providers to increase the provision to accommodate the 
growth.  
 
Members referenced previous suggestions around a new Secondary School. Officers 
noted that there was a question of finding a suitable site for any new school. Officers 
were confident of being able to meet the need, whilst also providing value for money. It 
was noted that a new secondary school would cost tens of millions of pounds to build. 
However, the forecast was always under review. Members further noted consideration 
for pupils who move into the Borough and also increases in primary school numbers. 
 
Members congratulated officers on managing the service, and asked how officers were 
working with schools. Officers noted that they liaised regularly with schools and 
considered the school census, finances and Published Admission Numbers. The 
schools estate was constantly being reviewed.  
 
Members also asked about the big picture and noted that there were falling school rolls 
in inner London. Officers noted that forecasting needed to be kept under regular 
review. The COVID-19 pandemic and Brexit had affected ‘where to live’ choices. 
However, there was a strong Hillingdon economy, and Hillingdon was a Borough that 
people wanted to come to. It was noted that the birth rate was slowing slightly. 
 
Members noted that Hillingdon was a net exporter of year 7 pupils due to parental 
preference, and asked how officers were supporting schools to be competitive and to 
be parents’ first preference. Officers noted that Hillingdon school had good Ofsted 
outcomes. Officers also noted the partnership model of working with schools. There 
were also education advisors to look at data outcomes and trends. There was strong 
quality in Hillingdon schools.  
 
Officers noted that there was forecasting for a number of ‘what if’ scenarios. There was 
capacity of 4% in the system. Through the Fair Access Panel, schools could be 
requested to take in more pupils if required, however, unexpected swings were not 
likely.  



  

 

 
Members asked about emergency procedures and flexible learning models. Officers 
noted that there was some capacity in the system. The role of supply teachers was 
noted, and there was some mobile/ temporary accommodation for temporary 
classroom space available. Good partnership working was noted.  
 
Members asked why there were lower numbers for nursery and primary places. It was 
noted that private nurseries provided a level of free childcare, and that it was down to 
family choice/ family patterns. Officers were working with public health and noting 
levels of, for example, GP registrations.  
 
Members asked whether numbers of high-needs children were continuing to grow at a 
faster rate than the overall numbers. Members further asked how much additional 
capacity was required for specialist schools and specialised units in non-specialist 
schools. Officers noted that the level of need had been increasing nationally. Hillingdon 
had previously been above national levels of Education, Health and Care Plans 
(EHCPs) and high-needs but was now in line with national levels. Officers were doing 
lots of work for high-needs children. It was important to ensure that mainstream 
schools were as inclusive as they can be and can meet as many needs as possible. It 
was also important to have the appropriate level of provision for specialist placements. 
Hillingdon had been growing this offer via a graduated approach which included 
mainstream schools, specialist resource provision (SRP), designated units, and special 
school provision. In terms of meeting demand, officers were looking at projections 
around numbers and at how to change practices and culture to ensure that needs were 
met in every possible way. There was planned growth in the system – new SRPs and 
designated units were opening. There were a number of new special schools too. 
Therefore, demand should match provision. By around 2025-26, there would be a 
significant increase (roughly 30%) in the number of special school places available. 
 
Members asked how projections were made prior to Reception. It was noted that 
further information on this could be provided outside of the Committee. Members also 
noted that there may be a slow-down in numbers in seven to eight years’ time, and 
asked whether this would be a cause for concern. Officers noted that they were 
responsible for the use of funds and had to make the best use of the education estate. 
Members further asked about how much capacity had been taken up. It was noted that 
further information on this could be provided outside of the Committee. 
 
Members asked about pupils who move into the Borough but were still having to go to 
school outside of the Borough. Officers noted the Fair Access Panel, which was 
chaired by a headteacher. If a year group was full, schools would work together to find 
a place. It was further noted that sometimes school places were declined by parents 
who may be waiting for a place at their preferred school. (In some cases, parents 
would be offered places that were not at their preferred schools.) It was noted that 
while the preference may not be met, need was being met.  
 
Members asked about wriggle room, noting that there was a large year 6 cohort 
moving into year 7. Members asked if the number of unfilled places at year 7 was still 
below 5%. On PAN for September 2023, consideration was given to the expansion at 
Harlington School (to ensure demand is met in future years, Harlington School is being 
expanded by 1.5 forms of entry – 45 additional places in each year group from 2023. 
This is part of the complete rebuilding of the school and library. The school will benefit 
from having new SRP units for secondary aged pupils with ASD who will be integrating 
into mainstream for part of their timetable and also have specialist teaching and 



  

 

support). Officers also noted the four schools containing the 101 bulge places. Officers 
noted that the total PAN was 3,823. A school place had been offered to 3,626 pupils (of 
which 537 were out-of-Borough places). Hillingdon had imported 401 pupils from out-
of-Borough. This gave a surplus of 333 school places or 8.7% as at National Offer Day, 
which would allow for any late applications. It was noted that of those who had been 
offered a place, some would not have received a place at their preferred school.  
 
Members asked about the effect of bulge classes. Officers noted that bulge classes 
were always agreed with the relevant schools; that their timetables would be adjusted 
to accommodate the bulge classes; and that no concerns had been raised.  
 
Members asked for a list of the schools that were offering bulge classes. Officers noted 
that more details on this could be provided outside of the meeting.  
 
Members asked about high-needs children and the level of spending on this, and also 
asked if officers were confident in the current building programme meeting expected 
demand. Officers noted that providing additional capacity in state-funded schools was 
one part of the strategy, along with developing capability within mainstream schools, 
and early intervention. By changing this practice, it would be possible to downward 
forecast for special schools/ high-cost placements. There was a plan to step down 
high-needs places into mainstream schools with dedicated units.  
 
Members asked about working with independent schools around spare places. Officers 
noted that they worked with schools to improve perceptions and understanding of 
options. It was noted that parents’ perceptions of a certain school may not have 
evidence and officers would highlight benefits. There was lots of partnership working.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Children, Families and Education Select Committee:  
 

1) Noted the update and actions underway to support parents and schools; 

and 

2) Questioned officers about the update. 

 

20.     FORWARD PLAN (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Members asked about the SEND Strategy. Officers clarified that the Forward Plan 
within the agenda was the July Forward Plan, which listed the SEND Strategy as a 
Cabinet Member decision expected in July. The August and September Forward Plan 
had been shared with Members and listed the SEND Strategy as expected in August. 
Members asked if this item would come to Select Committee and officers noted that it 
already had come to Select Committee in November 2022, where comments were 
submitted to Cabinet.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Children, Families and Education Select Committee noted 
the Forward Plan 
 

21.     WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Members asked about starting the next review. It was noted that this process could 
begin as the current review was coming to its conclusion. Members also suggested an 
item at a future Committee on how school places/ projections are used, and also an 
item from the School Improvement Team.  



  

 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the Work Programme  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.40 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Ryan Dell on rdell@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


